
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
(RE-CONVENED) 

 
Venue: Virtual Meeting via 

Microsoft Teams 
Date: Monday 21 December 2020 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 

categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Licensing Act 2003 - Consideration of an application (made in accordance with 

s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003) for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Ferham 
Supermarket, 192 Ferham Road, Rotherham, S61 1DZ (Pages 2 - 45) 

  

 

 



Hearing Procedure  
 
1 The Chair of the Licensing Committee will introduce the Committee and 

ask officers to introduce themselves. 

 

2 The Chair will ask the applicants to formally introduce themselves. 
 
3 The Licensing Officer will outline the procedure to be followed at the 

hearing. 
 

4 Hearing Procedure:- 
 

i. The Licensing Officer will introduce the report. 
 

ii. Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the 
applicant. 
 

iii. The Licensing Officer will introduce in turn representatives for the 
Responsible Authority and Interested Parties who will be asked to detail their 
relevant representations. 
 

iv. Members may ask questions of those parties 
 

v. With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross 
examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested 
Parties. 
 

vi. The applicant / licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be 
asked to:- 
 

a) detail the application; 

b) provide clarification on the application and respond to the 

representations made. 

 
vii. The applicant / licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be 

asked questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other 
parties present. 
 

viii. The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application. 
The Licensing Officer will then detail the options. 
 

ix. There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and 
consider the application. 

 
5 The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with 

the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there 
under. 
 

Notes: 

 At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request 
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in 
open session or in private. 

 The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with 
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded. 

  

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



 

 
Public Report 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting 
  
Licensing Sub-Committee – 8th December 2020 (09:30 am) 
 
Report Title 
 
Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.17 of the Licensing Act 
2003) for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Ferham Supermarket, 192 Ferham 
Road, Rotherham, S61 1DZ. 
 
Report Author(s) 
 
Alan Pogorzelec, Licensing Manager, Community Safety and Street Scene 
01709 254955  
 
Report Summary 
 
On the 13th October 2020, an application was made for a premises licence in relation 
to Ferham Supermarket, 192 Ferham Road, Rotherham, S61 1DZ.  The premises is 
currently operating as a general grocer. 
 
The applicant is seeking a licence to permit the retail sale of alcohol for consumption 
off the premises only.  
 
Following the submission of the application paperwork, representations were 
received from the Council’s Licensing service.  The receipt of this representation 
means that the application must be considered by the Licensing Sub-Committee.  
Further detail on these matters is provided within the main body of the report. 
    
 
  

Page 3



Recommendations 
 

1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers the information contained within 

this report (and associated appendices) along with any additional information 

presented at the hearing and subsequently determines the application that 

has been made. 

 

2. The Licensing Sub-Committee should inform the Licensing Manager of the 

decision in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and 

Regulations made thereunder.  

 
List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  Location details  
Appendix 2 Application form received on 13th October 2020 
Appendix 3 Representation received from Rotherham MBC Licensing Service 
Appendix 4 Additional information received from Rotherham MBC Licensing 

Service. 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Rotherham MBC Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 -2025  
(available at www.rotherham.gov.uk/licensing) 
 
Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) 
(available at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003) 
 
 
Council Approval Required 
 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
 
No 
 

Page 4

http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/licensing
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003) for the Grant of a Premises Licence for the premises 
described as Ferham Supermarket, 192 Ferham Road, Rotherham, S61 1DZ. 
 
 
1. Background 
  
1.1 The application has been made on behalf of Ave Ferham Supermarket Ltd for a 

Premises Licence at Ferham Supermarket, 192 Ferham Road, Rotherham, S61 
1DZ.  The applicant is seeking a licence to permit the retail sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises only.  The location of the premises is shown at 
Appendix 1.  A copy of application can be found at Appendix 2.   
 

1.2 The premises does not currently have the benefit of a Premises Licence and is 
currently operating as a general grocer.  A Premises Licence has previously 
been in effect at the premises, however this was revoked by the Council’s 
Licensing Sub-Committee on the 8th July 2019.  The licence was revoked 
following review of the licence by the Council’s Licensing Service following the 
discovery of a significant quantity of illicit tobacco at the premises. 

 
1.3 There is a prescribed period of 28 days following the submission of an 

application during which time interested parties / responsible authorities may 
submit representations in relation to the application. 

 

1.4 At the end of the prescribed period, one representation had been received – 
this was from the Council’s Licensing Service. 

 
 
2. Key Issues 
 

The application 
 

2.1 The applicant is seeking authority for the following licensable activities to take 
place at the premises: 
 

 Retail sale of alcohol (for consumption off the premises only) between 
the hours of 0800hrs and 2300hrs Sunday to Monday 
 

2.2 The applicant has stated that the opening times of the premises are 0800hrs to 
2300hrs Monday to Sunday 
 
 

Representations received 

 

2.3 One representation has been received, this is from the Council’s Licensing 

Service.  The representation cites the following concerns: 

 

 The unauthorised sale of alcohol from the premises. 

 The sale of alcohol to children. 

Page 5



2.4 Full details of this representation can be found in Appendix 3, additional 

information presented by the Licensing Service following receipt of this 

representation is attached as Appendix 4. 

 

2.5 Those that have made representations have been invited to the hearing today 

and if attending will be given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee in 

relation to the matters of concern. 

 

2.6 Members of the Sub-Committee should give full consideration of the issues 

raised by interested party when determining the application. 

 

 

3. Options available to the Licensing Sub-Committee 
  
3.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under the Licensing Act with a 

view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 the protection of children from harm 

 

3.2 In considering this matter, the Committee should take into account any 

representations or objections that have been received from responsible 

authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 

premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 

be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 

licensing policy statement.  In relation to this application, the options available 

to the Committee are: 

 

 To grant the licence subject to the conditions consistent with the 

operating schedule accompanying the application, which the Panel may 

modify to such extent as they consider appropriate; or 

 

 To reject the whole or part of the application (which may include the 

omission of certain licensable activities from the licence and / or the 

refusal to specify a particular individual as the Designated Premises 

Supervisor). 

 

3.3 The statutory guidance makes it clear that Licensing authorities are best placed 

to determine what actions are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 

objectives in their areas. All licensing determinations should be considered on a 

case-by-case basis. They should take into account any representations or 

objections that have been received from responsible authorities or other 

Page 6



persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises user as the 

case may be.  

 

3.4 The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensi
[...]
s been submitted with an application and there have been no 

relevant representations made by responsible authorities or any other person, 

the licence or certificate must be granted subject only to such conditions as are 

consistent with the schedule accompanying the application and any mandatory 

conditions required under the 2003 Act.  

 

3.14 Consistency means that the effect of the condition should be substantially the 

same as that intended by the terms of the operating schedule. If conditions are 

broken, this may lead to a criminal prosecution or an application for a review 

and it is extremely important therefore that they should be expressed on the 

licence or certificate in unequivocal and unambiguous terms. The duty imposed 

by conditions on the licence holder or club must be clear to the licence holder, 

club, enforcement officers and the courts.  

 

 

Imposed conditions  

 

3.15 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has 

been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied 

Page 8



as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) 

that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four 

licensing objectives. In order to promote the crime prevention licensing 

objective conditions may be included that are aimed at preventing illegal 

working in licensed premises.  

 

3.16 It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will be appropriate to 

promote the licensing objectives.  

 

Conditions relating specifically to live and recorded music 

 

3.17 Any existing licence conditions (or conditions added on a determination of an 

application for a premises licence) which relate to live music or recorded music 

remain in place, but are suspended between the hours of 08.00 and 23.00 on 

the same day where the following conditions are met:  

 

 at the time of the music entertainment, the premises a
[...]
account of statutory 
guidance. 
 

8.2 Failure to do this exposes the Council to significant risk of legal challenge, the 
consequences of which could result in financial and / or reputational damage to 
the Council. 

 

8.3 Members are therefore urged to fully consider the information in this report 
when making a decision regarding this application, and to ensure that any 
decision made is justifiable, proportionate and based on the promotion of one 
or more of the Licensing Objectives. 
 

8.4 Council officers are present at the meeting today and can provide additional 
advice to members of the Sub-Committee should this be required.  In addition, 
a copy of the statutory guidance and Statement of Licensing Policy is available 
for members to review should they wish to do so.  

 
 
9. Accountable Officer(s) 

 
Alan Pogorzelec, Licensing Manager, Community Safety and Street Scene 

Page 12



 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 13



 

Page 14



 

Page 15



APPENDIX 2
Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



REPRESENTATION AGAINST THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE. 

 FERHAM SUPERMARKET, 192 FERHAM ROAD, ROTHERHAM,  

S61 1DZ. 

I am the Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer employed by Rotherham Metropolitan 
Borough Council. 

On behalf of Rotherham Council carrying out it’s functions as a Responsible 
Authority I wish to make a representation in respect of an application for a premises 
licence for an off sales premises located at 192 Ferham Road, Rotherham, S61 1DZ. 

The grounds of the representation are based on the prevention of crime and disorder 
and the protection of children from harm.  

The applicant Ave Ferham Supermarket Ltd submitted an application for a premises 
licence for a shop unit which is currently trading as a local convenience store.  

The applicant has stated the premises will be open daily for customers to purchase 
goods and alcoholic beverages and has requested the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises Monday to Sunday 08.00am until 23.00.  

The proposed opening hours of the premises are Monday to Sunday 08.00am until 
23.00.  

192 Ferham Road previously had a premises licence for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises. The premises licence was held at the time by Mr Halo 
Omid and was revoked at a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee on 8th July 
2019. The premises licence holder was made aware of the decision to revoke the 
premises licence on 31st July 2019.  

Licensing Officers visited 192 Ferham Road on 9th October 2020 having become 
aware that the premises may be selling alcohol without a premises licence.  

During the visit Licensing Officers spoke with Mr Amanj Jawad, Mr Jawad stated he 
was the Manager of the premises and ran the business on behalf of the business 
owner Mr Halo Omid as he no longer attended the premises. Mr Jawad stated he 
could not recall how long he had been the manager for but stated he had managed 
the premises throughout this current year.  

The premises were heavily stocked with alcoholic products and when questioned Mr 
Jawad stated alcohol sales made up a large percentage of the business sales. Mr 
Jawad accepted that alcohol had been sold on the day of the visit and on all days 
prior to this. Mr Jawad was questioned as to why alcohol was on display and being 
sold in a premise which does not have the authority under a premises licence to do 
so. It was stated that he had not been aware of the premises licence revocation and 

APPENDIX 3Page 39



believed the premises to have a licence but accepted he had not checked this with 
Mr Omid or seen a copy of the premises licence.  

Mr Jawad could not produce a challenge register when requested and stated if 
someone looked underage staff would ask for identification to verify their age. It was 
accepted by Mr Jawad that this request would not be recorded, and he could not 
evidence that age verification challenges were taking place.  

During the visit a second member of staff was working and was asked whether he 
had been trained in the responsible sale of alcohol. It was stated by this member of 
staff that he had received no training and was unsure of what action to take if he 
believed a customer to be under the age of 18.  

The premises had no staff training register and Mr Jawad accepted he had not 
trained staff members, nor had he raised this as a concern with Mr Omid.  

Mr Jawad was advised during the licensing visit that the premises did not have the 
permissions under a premises licence to display or sell alcohol for consumption off 
the premises. Subsequently the alcohol was removed from sale voluntarily by Mr 
Jawad.  

On 13th October 2020 Ave Ferham Supermarket Ltd submitted an application for a 
premises licence at 192 Ferham Road. The owner of Ave Ferham Supermarket Ltd 
is Mr Jawad, Mr Jawad also put himself on the application as the proposed 
Designated Premises Supervisor.   

Mr Jawad put forward several conditions to be attached to the licence should it be 
granted.  

Mr Jawad proposed that all staff will be fully trained in their responsibilities with 
regard to the sale of alcohol, and will be retrained every six months, with training 
records kept for inspection.Mr Jawad has been the manager of the premises 
throughout 2020 and failed to implement training for a new staff member or raise this 
as a concern with Mr Omid.  

Mr Jawad has proposed that CCTV will be in use at the premises, and that it shall be 
to an appropriate standard as agreed with the Licensing Authority in consultation 
with the Police. Additionally Mr Jawad has proposed the CCTV will be retained for 31 
days, continually recording when licensable activity is taking place and shall ensure 
that there are trained members of staff available during licensable hours to be able to 
reproduce and download CCTV images into a removable format at the request of an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a constable. 

During the consultation period Licensing Officers visited the premises speaking with 
Mr Jawad. Mr Jawad was asked to show officers the CCTV system and explain how 
it worked. Although a monitor was installed Mr Jawad stated there was no hard drive 

Page 40



to store and retrieve recordings and accepted that he did not know how to work the 
system nor did any other staff member.  

Mr Jawad has also proposed conditions regarding incident and challenge registers. 
Whilst the premises were managed by Mr Jawad throughout this year no registers 
were implemented or used.  

As part of the consultation process licensing officers discussed the application for a 
premises licence with Mr Jawad. Licensing Officers are concerned that during these 
discussions Mr Jawad stated he did not fully know or understand the conditions that 
had been proposed and did not understand how to run a licensed premise. Mr Jawad 
stated he had employed the services of a licensing consultant to write the application 
and he had not understood what the conditions required.  

Mr Jawad has proposed a condition regarding verifying the age of a customer stating 
anyone who appears to be under the age of 25 will be challenged to provide ID. 
Adding that should the customer be unable to provide identification then no sale will 
be made. 

Officers of South Yorkshire Police carried out two test purchases at the premises 
during 2020 – both whilst Mr Jawad was the manager of the premises.  

The first test purchase was on 17th January 2020, a 15 year old and 16 year old 
entered the premises. The 16 year old purchased a bottle of pink WKD, there was no 
challenge regarding her age and the sale was made.  

The second test purchase was on 27th August 2020, a 17 year old entered the 
premises and purchased a bottle of orange VK. The member of staff working at the 
time asked for ID, however having been told by the 17 year old that she did not have 
any the staff member allowed the sale.  

On both occasions the premises did not have a premises licence to authorise the 
sale of alcohol.  

 

I will be able to deliver evidence at a Licensing Hearing if required. 

 

 

Keeley Ladlow 

Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer  

Rotherham MBC 

 

Page 41



 

 

Page 42



APPENDIX 4
Page 43



Page 44



Page 45

Keeley.Ladlow
Highlight

Keeley.Ladlow_1
Highlight

Keeley.Ladlow_2
Highlight

Keeley.Ladlow_3
Highlight

Keeley.Ladlow_4
Highlight

Keeley.Ladlow_5
Highlight

Keeley.Ladlow_6
Highlight


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003) for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Ferham Supermarket, 192 Ferham Road, Rotherham, S61 1DZ
	Appendix 1 - premises location (002)
	Appendix 2 - application form (002)
	Appendix 3 - representation received from RMBC licensing service
	Appendix 4 - additional information
	00206B6FC1F4200924130606
	REDACTED MG 11 ET2 - AVE Ferham





Minutes of the meeting


1  

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Monday 21 December 2020 

 

 

Present:- Councillor Beaumont (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley and Russell. 

 

 

16 .  
  

LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION 
(MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003) 
FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR FERHAM 
SUPERMARKET, 192 FERHAM ROAD, ROTHERHAM, S61 1DZ  
 

 The Sub-Committee had met originally on 8th December, 2020, to 
consider the application but had been adjourned in order to secure the 
services of an official interpreter to ensure a fair hearing for the applicant. 
 
Consideration was given to an application for the review of a premises 
licence in accordance with the provisions of Section 51 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, in respect of the premises known as Ferham Supermarket, 192 
Ferham Road, Rotherham. The Licensing Authority received 
representations made by the Borough Council’s Licensing Enforcement 
Unit (as a responsible authority), which had not been withdrawn and the 
Sub-Committee considered those representations.  
 
Mr. A. Jawad, applicant/proposed Designated Premises Supervisor, was 
in attendance together with Mohammad Imran.  Also in attendance was 
Mr. M. Kareen, an official interpreter.   
 
A Premises Licence had previously been in effect at the premises, 
however, this was revoked by the Licensing Sub-Committee on 8th July, 
2019, as a result of a review of the licence by the Council’s Licensing 
Service following the discovery of a significant quantity of illicit tobacco at 
the premises. 
 
The applicant was seeking authority for the following licensable activities 
to take place at the premises:- 
 

 Retail sale of alcohol (for consumption off the premises only) between 
the hours of 0800 hours and 2300 hours Monday to Sunday 

 
The opening times of the premises were 0800 hours to 2300 hours 
Monday to Sunday. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard the representations from Mrs. K. Ladlow, 
Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer, on behalf of the Licensing Service 
citing the following concerns:- 
 
The application had been submitted for a Premises Licence for a shop 
unit which currently traded as a convenience store.  The premises would 



 2 
 

be open daily for customers to purchase goods and alcoholic beverages 
and requested the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
Monday to Sunday 0800 to 2300 hours.  The representation cited the 
following concerns:- 
 

 The unauthorised sale of alcohol from the premises 

 The sale of alcohol to children. 
 
The premises had previously had a Premises Licence for the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises, held by the previous owner of 
the premises, which was revoked in July, 2019.  The Premises Licence 
holder at the time was made aware of the decision to revoke the Licence 
 
Licensing Officers visited on 9th October, 2020, having becoming aware 
that the premises may have been selling alcohol without a Premises 
Licence.  Mr. Jawad had stated that he was the manager of the premises 
and ran the business on behalf of the business owner (the previous 
owner).  Although he could not remember how long he had been 
manager, Mr. Jawad confirmed that he had been managing the business 
throughout 2020.  The premises had been heavily stocked with alcoholic 
products and when questioned confirmed that alcohol sales made up a 
large percentage of the business sales overall.  Mr. Jawad accepted that 
alcohol had been sold. 
 
Mr. Jawad, applicant, and his supporter addressed the concerns raised by 
the objector. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for the review of the 
premises licence and the representations made specifically in light of the 
following Licensing objectives (as defined in the 2003 Act):-  
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm  
 
Resolved:-  That, after due consideration, the application be refused. 
 

 


